
STATE OF LOUISIANA-PARISH OF JEFFERSON 

TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT· 

MICHAEL BRANTLEY, JR., ET AL 

VS. NO. 760,182 "C" 

CITY OF GRE1NA & REDFLEX 
TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. 

FILED: _______ _ 

DEPUTY CLERK OF COURT 

SECOND AMENDED & SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION PETITION FOR 
DAMAGES, DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, come PETITIONERS, MICHAEL 

BRANTLEY, JR., DEBRA BOUDREAUX, individually and on behalf of her deceased husband, 

ROBERT BOUDREAUX, JUDITH TRAIGLE, CHARLES W. BRISON,. JR., PATRICIA 

CUNNINGHAM, DELORES TORTORICH, TERENCE S. COOPER, SR., & ERIN STREVA, 

individually and on behalf of a putative class of similarly situated persons who, for their petition, 

respectfully show as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. 

Plaintiffs challenge the legality of the Electronic Traffic Enforcement provisions of the 

City of Gretna's Code of Ordinances ( originally codified as Ord. 90-505 through 90-511 and re­

enacted as Ord. 52-365 through 52-371) and its implementation and enforcement by both the City 

of Gretna ("City" or "Gretna") and Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. ("Red.flex"). As set out in more 

detail below, the ordinances are patently illegal, both facially and as implemented through 

established policies and procedures adopted by defendants, which has resulted in the collection of 

monetary penalties that are not lawfully owed. As such, plaintiffs seek class certification, a 

declaration of the ordinances' illegality, an injunction prohibiting Gretna and Redflex from 

enforcing the ordinances at issue, and for an award of monetary damages consisting of the return 

of all monetary assessments, penalties, fines and costs collected under this scheme, along with 

_judicial interest. 

PARTIES 

2. 

Plaintiffs and putative class representatives herein are: 

(a) MICHAEL BRANTLEY, JR., a competent adult domiciliary of Jefferson Parish, 
Louisiana; 
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(b) DEBRA BOUDREAUX, a competent adult resident of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana. In 
addition to her personal claims, Ms. Boudreaux is also bringing claims for the citations 
issues to her deceased husband, Robert Boudreaux. Mr. Boudreaux died on July 6, 
2017, Ms. Boudreaux was named the court-appointed administrator of his estate on 
August 18, 2017, and inherited her husband's causes of action via judgment of 
possession entered on November 6, 20171; 

(c) .JUDITH TRAIGLE, a competent adult resident of East Baton Rouge Parish, 
Louisiana; 

(d) CHARLES W. BRISON, JR., a competent adult resident of Jefferson Parish, 
· Louisiana; 

( e) PATRICIA CUNNINGHAM, a competent adult resident of Ascension Parish, 
Louisiana; 

(f) DELORES TORTORICH, a competent adult resident of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana; 

(g)· TERENCE S. COOPER, SR., a competent adult resident of Harris County, Texas; 
and 

(h) ERIN STREY A, a competent adult resident of Orleans Parish, Louisiana. 

3. 

Made defendants herein are: 

(a) 

(b) 

THE CITY OF GRETNA, LOUISIANA, a municipal corporation and 
political subdivision of the State of Louisiana located in Jefferson Parish, 
Louisiana; and 

REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC., a foreign corporation organized 
under the laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business located in 
Phoenix, Arizona, and authorized to do and doing business in this Parish 
and State. 

JURISDICTION & VENUE 

4. 

The present lawsuit concerns the legality, constitutionality, and implications of ordinances 

adopted and enforced in the City of Gretna, which is located in Jefferson Parish, Louisiana. 

Moreover, all of the conduct complained of herein occurred or was initiated in Jefferson Parish, 

Louisiana. As such, jurisdiction and venue are proper in this Court pursuant to La. Const. Art. V, 

§ 16, LSA-R.S. 13:3201, and 13:5104(A) & (B). 

5. 

Plaintiffs further show that the causes of action and legal issues raised herein are limited to 

the application of Louisiana state law, the Louisiana Constitution, and local ordinances. As such, 

no federal questions are presented. 
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

6. 

The City of Gretna is a Louisiana municipality located on the west bank of the Mississippi 

River in Jefferson Parish, Louisiana. It is a Lawrason Act municipality governed by a mayor and 

board of aldermen. · 

Enactment & Implementation of the Ordinance 

7. 

At a regular session of the Gretna City Council held on April 9, 2008, the Council 

unanimously adopted Ordinance No. 3678 ("Ordinance").2 This Ordinance amended Chapter 90 

of the City of Gretna Code of Ordinances to add "Article VII - Electronic Enforcement, Division 

2 -Vehicle Speed, Sections 505 through 511" in order to "establish and authorize the use of 

photographic vehicle speed enforcement systems for certain traffic signal violations. "3 The 

Ordinance was codified as Gretna City Ordinances 90-505 through 90-511.4 

8. 

On April 9, 2008, the same day that the Ordinance was adopted at the evening meeting of 

the Gretna City Council, the City of Gretna signed a contract with Redflex entitled "Exclusive 

Agreement Between the City of Gretna, Louisiana and Red.flex Traffic Systems, Inc. for Photo Red 

Light and Photo Speed Enforcement."5 Pursuant to its agreement with the City, Redflex became 

primarily responsible for enforcement of the Ordinance, issuance of citations, and collection of 

fines.6 

9. 

A copy of the Ordinance (codified as Ord. 90-505 through 90-511) is attached hereto as 

ExhibitB. The-full text of the Ordinance is incorporated by reference as if copied verbatim herein. 

10. 

In summary, the Ordinance provides for the use of cameras to photograph vehicles that the 

equipment determines to be operating in excess of the posted speed limit. A citation is then mailed 

to the owner of the vehicle and penalties are assessed based upon the vehicle's speed as recorded 

by the equipment. 

2 See Excerpt of 4/9/08 City Council minutes attached as Exhibit A. 
3M . 
4 See Copy of Ordinance attached as Exhibit B. 

<:;,V.n 8f.-~1£ee Contract attached as Exhibit C. 
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11. 

The Ordinance imposes liability on the owner of the vehicle regardless of who was actually 

driving or who committed the violation. 7 It does provide that the owner may shift liability to the 

operator, but the burden of rebutting vicarious/strict liability on the registered owner is borne by 

the cited vehicle owner. 

12. 

At a regular session of the Gretna City Council held 01:?, February 11, 2009, the Council 

unanimously adopted Resolution No. 2009-12, which set December 15, 2008 as the "go live" date 

"for the issuance of electronic speed citations pursuant to Section 90-506."8 

13. 

Beginning on the "go live" date set by the City Council, the City, through Redflex, began 

issuing electronic speed citations _pursuant to the Ordinance.9 Since that time, defendants issued 

in excess of 300,000 citations and have collected in excess of $26 million. This money has been 

collected from tens of thousands of different citation recipients (though the precise number is 

known by defendants). 

14. 

Under the scheme employed by the City and Redflex, Redflex sets up mobile photo speed 

enforcement equipment on the side of public roadways. 10 These locations include, but are not 

limited to, Lafayette Street, Franklin Street, Westbank Expressway, Belle Chasse Highway, 5th 

Street, 1st Street, US Highway 90, Louisiana Highway 23, Louisiana Highway 18, Louisiana 

Highway 466, Stumpf Boulevard, Gretna Boulevard, Lapalco Boulevard, Whitney A venue, 

Creagan A venue, Anson Street, Claire A venue, Hancock Street, Derbigny Street, Huey P. Long, 

Mason A venue, and Monroe Street. 

15. 

If the radar equipped devices determine that a passing automobile is travelling in excess of 

the posted speed limit, a series· of photographs are taken of the vehicle. Redflex then determines if 

it feels that the issuance of a citation is appropriate. These "potential violations" are then 

forwarded to a city employee authorized to issue citations for final approval. Once this occurs, 

7 Exhibit Bat 90-506(b). 
8 See Excerpt of2/l l/09 City Council Minutes attached as Exhibit D. 

~v,,-r,8fJ,. 
1}i"f: 2f_.,rra ~ way of example, see photographs attached in olobo as Exhibit E. 
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Reflex issues the citation with the electronic signature and badge number of the city's designated 

officer and mails it to the vehicle owner. 

16. 

At no time has the City or Redflex requested, much less obtained, permission or approval 

from the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for its photo speed 

enforcement operations. 

17. 

The citations issued by the City/Redflex demand payment of the stated fine within thirty 

days. Indeed, the citation itself states that "As the registered owner or nominated driver of the 

vehicle described in this Notice, we have no choice but to hold you responsible for paying this 

penalty by" the thirty day time limit. I I 

18. 

The citation form used by Gretna/Redflex was created by Red.flex and has never been 

approved by the State of Louisiana or the Commissioner of the Louisiana Department of 

Transportation and Development. Moreover, the citation form does not provide the citation 

recipient with a notice to appear or a date in which the citation can be contested. Instead, it shifts 

the onus-of setting a hearing to the citation recipient and requires that he or she complete and return 

a form in order to obtain a hearing. 

19. 

Moreover, the administrative hearings provided to cited vehicle owners do not take place 

in a court or before a judge. Instead, they are presided over by a "hearing officer" who is employed 

and paid by the City of Gretna. The entire hearing process is conducted and overseen by the Gretna 

Police Department, the very entity purportedly enforcing the Ordinance and issuing the citations. 

For example, the "clerk of court" is a police officer who answers directly to the Deputy Chief of 

Police. Moreover, for much of the program's history, the "hearing officers" were either full-time 

or retired Gretna police officers, and have at all times been paid employees of the City. 

20. 

The City of Gretna has a significant financial interest in the assessment of fines under the 

Ordinance. Since its initial implementation, the City has collected in excess of $26 million in 

fines. Some years, the amount of fines has constituted as much as 19% of the City's total revenues. 

5 
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Indeed, the City factors in the collection of millions of dollars of photo citation revenue in its 

budget each year. As such, it would face a serious budget shortfall if the collection goals are not 

met for these citations. In fact, officers of the Gretna Police Department have reported that their 

superiors have imposed unlawful traffic citation quotas for fear of losing the substantial revenue 

budgeted for photo citation collections.12 

21. 

In addition to the financial interests addressed above, for most of the program's history, 

the hearing officer also acted as both prosecutor and judge. At administrative hearings, the hearing 

officer presented evidence on behalf of the City and then adjudicated liability. In the words of the 

City's long-time hearing officer, he "handled both sides," acting as both prosecutor and judge. As 

such, he was not only employed by one of the parties to the hearing, but also acted as an advocate 

on its behalf. 

22. 

Pursuant to the established procedure implemented by the City and Red.flex, the only 

evidence offered at the administrative hearings for most of the program's existence were the 

photographic images and the conclusory statement of a city officer that the photographs depict a 

vehicle exceeding the posted speed limit. There was no competent evidence of the machine's 

accuracy, of its certification as required by the Ordinance, or any competent testimony from an 

individual with personal knowledge of the vehicle's speed. Moreover, once evidence was actually 

obtained for the hearings, it was purposefully withheld from citation recipients who requested 

hearings. 

23. 

If a cited vehicle owner is found liable by the city-paid hearing officer, then he or she is 

also assessed a fee of $3 0 for requesting the hearing. While the Ordinance states that the decision 

of the hearing officer will include the amount of any administrative adjudication cost assessed 

against the person, there is no enabling legislation authorizing the imposition of costs for 

requesting a hearing. 

24. 

On October 9, 2013, the Gretna City Council voted to extend its contract with Redflex. 
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25. 

On May 17, 2016, the City of Gretna adopted a revised Code of Ordinances. While the 

numbers associated with the Ordinance changed, its substance remains the same. As such, 

defendants conduct is continuous and ongoing. 

26. 

As outlined above, the Ordinance is implemented and carried out on the City's behalf by 

Redflex. Red.flex' S activities include, but are not limited to, selecting the photo enforcement 

equipment, placing and maintaining the equipment, collecting citation data, initially determining 

which vehicles should be cited, generating and issuing the citations, interacting with the cited 

drivers, maintaining a toll free number to address citizens, demanding payment from cited vehicle 

owners, collecting payment of citations, referring unpaid citations to collections, and reporting to 

the City regarding Redflex's collections and activities. 

Plaintiffs' Citations 

27. 

Plaintiffs and putative class representatives are eight of the many individuals cited and 

fined under the Ordinance. 

28. 

On January 13, 2016, Michael Brantley, Jr. was issued citation number GRM16001386, 

which alleged that he exceeded the posted speed limit at 1900 Lafayette Street, Gretna, Louisiana 

on January 9, 2016.13 This citation was received by Mr. Brantley via mail a few days after its 

issuance date. 

29. 

Mr. Brantley timely requested an administrative hearing for citation GRM16001386. On 

February 16, 2016, "Red.flex Clerk" Sue Sampey sent a letter to Mr. Brantley notifying him that 

his hearing had been set for March 15, 2016 at 4:00 PM.14 

30. 

Mr. Brantley attended his hearing· in-person at the appointed date and time. However, as 

outlined above, the city-paid hearing officer acted as both prosecutor and hearing officer. The 

hearing officer presented evidence on behalf of the City and questioned Mr. Brantley. Moreover, 

7 
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while the Ordinance requires the City to prove its allegations by a preponderance of the evidence, 

the only evidence offered were still photographs of his vehicle and the citation itself. There was 

absolutely no competent evidence of the speed of his vehicle. Nonetheless, the city-paid hearing 

officer ruled that he had met bis own burden of proof and found Mr. Brantley liable for a fine of 

$160, in addition to a hearing fee of $3 0.15 

31. 

Mr. Brantley's hearing officer was being paid by the City and acted as the City for purposes 

of the hearing. 16 Moreover, he fulfilled the dual roles of prosecutor and hearing officer by 

presenting evidence and then determining whether the evidence he presented satisfied his own 

burden of proof. 

32. 

In light of the hearing officer's ruling, Mr. Brantley paid $267.95 on or about April 22, 

2016 (consisting of the $160 civil penalty; $30 hearing fee, $75 late penalty, and $2.95 

"convenience fee") .. 

33. 

Mr. Brantley also received citation number GRMl 1023 045 on December 7, 2011. 17 This 

citation alleged that he exceeded the speed limit on Gretna Boulevard on December 4, 2011.18 Mr. 

Brantley paid that citation online (in addition to a $2.95 "convenience fee") without requesting a 

hearing. 

34. 

Debra and Robert Boudreaux received three citations from defendants. The first, citation 

number GRM10010955, was issued on August 13, 2010 and alleged that Mrs. Boudreaux 

exceeded the speed limit on the Westbank Expressway on August 11, 2010. 19 The second citation 

(GRM14025421) was issued to her late husband, Robert Boudreaux, on October 9, 2014 and 

alleged that his vehicle violated the speed limit in the westbound lane of the 800 Block of the 

Westbank: Expressway on October 5, 2014.20 The·third citation (GRM14033888) was issued on 

December 19, 2014, and alleged that Mr. Boudreaux's vehicle violated the speed limit on 

15 See Hearing Officer Decision attached as Exhibit I. 
16 Ord. 90-S0S(i). 
17 See Citation attached as Exhibit J. 
1s Jd. 

~v,h Rf.:f}t>.'iee 1st Boudreaux Citation attached as Exhibit K. 
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December 14, 2014 in the eastbound lane of the WestbankExpressway.21 For both of the citations 

issued to Mr. Boudreaux, his wife was the actual operator at the time of the purported violation. 

Mr. and Mrs. Boudreaux paid the fines without an administrative hearing. 

35. 

On November 29, 2010, defendants issued citation number GRM10025356 to Judith 

Traigle,22 alleging that her vehicle violated the posted speed limit at 2131 Belle Chase Highway. 

The vehicle was actually operated by her husband, Thedore Traigle, but Mrs. Traigle was cited as 

the registered owner. She paid the $160 fine (in addition to a $2.95 "convenience fee") shortly 

thereafter. 

36. 

Charles W. Brison, Jr. was also cited and paid citations for he and his family's operation 

of vehicles he owned. On October 3, 2011, Mr. Brison was issued citation number 

GRMl 1018039, which alleged that he violated the speed limit at 2131 Belle Chasse Highway on 

September 28, 2011.23 On August 19, 2013, he was issued citation number GRM13027445, which 

alleged that a 2009 Ford Escape registered in his name violated the speed limit at 2131 Belle 

Chasse Highway on August 15, 2013.24 On June 18, 2015, he was issued citation number 

GRM15018541, which alleged that a 2013 Nissan Rogue that he owned violated the speed limit at 

2131 Belle Chasse Highway on June 14, 2015.25 And finally, on September 16, 2016, he was 

issued citation number GRM16023876, which-alleged that a 1999 Ford Mustang that he owned 

violated the speed limit at 2131 Belle Chasse Highway on September 5, 2016.26 Mr. Brison paid 

all four of the citations, resulting in total payments to defendants in excess of $560.00. 

37. 

Similarly, Patricia Cunningham received two citations from defendants. On February 27, 

2015, she was issued citation number GRM15006388, which alleged a speeding violation at the 

900 Block of the Westbank Expressway on February 21, 2015.27 She paid the $160.00 fine (along 

with a $2.95 "convenience fee") on March 30, 2015, without requesting a hearing. Likewise, on 

April 6, 2017, she was issued citation number GRM 17008056, which alleged a speeding violation 

21 See 3rd Boudreaux Citation attached as Exhibit M. 
22 See Citation attached as Exhibit N. 
23 See 1st Brison Citation attached as Exhibit 0. 
24 See 2nd Brison Citation attached as Exhibit P. 
25 See 3rd Brison Citation attached as Exhibit 0. 

?v,h Rf,,ji4ee 4th Brison Citation attached as Exhibit R 
,!.'.4--f 2!\,~e 1st Cunningham Citation attached as Exhibit S. 
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at the 16 Block ofthe WestbankExpressway on April 2, 2017.28 Again, she paid the $140.00 fine 

( also with an additional $2.95 "convenience fee") on May 8, 2017, without requesting a hearing. 

38. 

Delores Tortorich received citation number GRM13025681, which alleged that she 

committed a speeding violation at 2131 Belle Chasse Highway on August 3, 2013.29 She requested 

a hearing to contest her citation, but like Mr. Brantley, was heard only by a City-employed hearing 

officer who acted as both prosecutor and judge. Despite the lack of a prosecutor, evidence, or 

testimony, as well as her specific demands to review the evidence against her and to be afforded 

procedural due process, the hearing officer found that he had satisfied his own burden of proof and 

found her liable for the citation. Shortly thereafter, she paid the citation. 

39. 

Terrence S. Cooper, Sr. received two citations from defendants. On January 4, 2017, 

defendants issued citation number GRMl 7000146, which alleged that Mr. Cooper's vehicle 

exceeded the speed limit at the 16 Block of the Westbank Expressway on December 27, 2016.30 

He paid the $140 fine (along with a $2.95 processing fee) on January 30, 2017. Mr. Cooper 

received a second citation (GRM18001328A), alleging that he violated the speed limit at the 300-

400 Block of Gretna Boulevard on February 2, 2018.31 He paid the $120 fine (along with a $2.95 

processing fee) on March 20, 2018. 

40. 

On January 15, 2020, defendants issued citation number GRM20001532 to Erin ~treva, 

alleging a speeding violation at the 800 Block of Gretna Boulevard on January 11, 2020.32 Ms. 

Streva requested an administrative hearing, which was conducted on February 11, 2020.33 At the 

hearing, Ms. Streva was assessed a fine of $140 and a hearing fee of $30. 34 She paid the fines and 

fees totaling $170 via Redflex's website on February 12, 2020 .. 

41. 

Plaintiffs show that they have performed exhaustive research regarding the specific details 

of each citation referenced above. All of the information available to them has been included in 

28 See 2nd Cunningham Citation attached as Exhibit T. 
29 See Citation attached as Exhibit U. 
30 See 1st Cooper Citation attached as Exhibit V. 
31 See 2nd Cooper Citation attached as Exhibit W. 
32 See Streva Citation attached as Exhibit X. 

c,V,1;\Rf_,,~e Hearing Officer Judgment attached as Exhibit Y. 
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this amended petition. However, additional information regarding the citations, including but not 

limited to several of the citation numbers, fines, specific dates of issuance, locations of equipment, 

and dates of payment, are in the possession of defendants. 

APPLICABLE LAW & LIABLITY OF DEFENDANTS 

42. 

Plaintiffs herein have been assessed and paid monetary fines to defendants. However, these 

fines are unlawful, contrary to the laws, regulations, and constitution of the State of Louisiana, and 

their imposition exceeded the authority of the City and Redflex. As such, the sums paid represent 

a '~g not due" and plaintiffs are entitled to a return of their payments pursuant to Civil Code 

Article 2299. Moreover, the claims of plaintiffs are representative of a larger class_ of persons, 

constituting the putative class described more fully herein, who have likewise been assessed and 

paid fines under this unlawful scheme. 

LACK OF AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE FINES UNDER THE ORDINANCE 

43. 

The sole source of authority relied upon by defendants for imposition of the civil fines at 

issue is the City's electronic speed enforcement ordinance. However, that ordinance specifically 

limits the City's authority to impose civil penalties to violations recorded on a system certified by 

the International Association of Chiefs of Police ("IACP"). 35 It does not provide authority to 

impose financial penalties on any other basis. Nevertheless, neither Gretna nor Redflex have ever 

utilized an IACP certified system. As such, each and every penalty imposed and collected was 

done without authority, is an ultra vires act insufficient to impose a lawful obligation upon 

plaintiffs, and plaintiffs are therefore entitled to return of their payments under Civil Code Article 

2299. 

VIOLATION OF LSA-R.S. 32:398.1 

44. 

LSA-R.S. 32:398.1 mandates that "all traffic enforcement agencies in this state" are 

required to use traffic citations that have been approved by the commissioner of the Department 

of Transportation and Development and those citations must include a notice to appear, which 

35 The Ordinance provides for "imposition of [a] civil penalty for violations enforced by a photographic vehicle 
speed enforcement system." Importantly, the ordinance defines "photographic vehicle speed enforcement 

<:>Vsh 8f..J/1Jystem" and "system" as "a system consisting of an electronic system certified by the International Association 
/)J:J·..,?J.·c-(1cf!:f Chiefs of Police (IACP) for mobile speed enforcement ... " (emphasis added). Ord. 52-365. 
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provides a date for the citation to be disputed. The statute expressly states that its requirements 

apply to electronically generated citations.36 

45. 

The citations issued by defendants were created by Redflex and have never been approved 

by the DOTD commissioner as r~quired by LSA-R.S. 32:3981. Moreover, the citations do not 

include a notice to appear. Instead, the citation shifts the onus to the citizen receiving the citation 

to request and schedule their own hearing. In both respects, the citations issued by Gretna/Redflex 

are unlawful, done in violation of a prohibitory law, were issued without authority, and are 

therefore absolute nullities. 

VIOLATION OF LSA-R.S. 32:398.2 

46. 

Pursuant to the Ordinance's terms, fines are imposed entirely extra-judicially. This is a 

direct violation of LSA-R.S. 32:398.2, which mandates that all traffic citations be deposited with 

a court and disposed of only by trial or official action by a judge of that court. Therefore, the 

Ordinance and its method of imposing fines are patently illegal and.are absolute nullities. 

47. 

In 1968, as part of the Louisiana Highway Regulatory Act (LSA-R.S. 32:1, et seq.), the 

Louisiana legislature enacted LSA-R.S. 32:398.2. 

48. 

Pursuant to LSAS-R.S. 32:21, the Louisiana Highway Regulatory Act ("Act") and the 

regulations promulgated by the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development 

("DOTD") apply to ''all highways within this state." The Act defines "highway" as "every way or 

place of wh~tever nature publicly maintained and open to the use of the public for the purpose of 

vehicular travel. "37 As such, the Act "covers all public vehicular thoroughfares both within and 

without municipalities and regardless of whether they are maintained by the state or local 

authorities."38 Moreover, § 32:398.2 specifically states that it applies to violations of city traffic 

ordinances.39 Thus, the Act's provisions, including § 32:398.2, apply to regulation of traffic on 

the streets of Gretna, Louisiana. 

36 LSA-R.S. 32:398.l(A)(2). 
37 LSA-R.S. 32:1(25). 

cJJ,-r,8f,fk[reyv. Cent Mut. Ins. Co., 150 So. 2d 822,826 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/5/63); LSA-RS. 32:1(25). 
,}~"f. 2f..,.(f;: SA-R.S. 32:398.2(A). · 
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49. 

The "Notices of Violation" at issue constitute citations within the meaning of LSA-R.S. 

32:398.2. Not only do they fall within the commonly understood meaning of the term "citation," 

both the City and Red.flex have expressly acknowledged this. In the original Ordinance, the Gretna 

City Council noted that the Ordinance would operate to issue "citations."40 That Ordinance was 

later given effect by Resolution 2009-12, wherein the council formally authorized "the issuance of 

electronic speed citations pursuant to Section 90-506."41 Moreover, the City's contract with 

Red.flex defines "notices of violation" as a "citation."42 Indeed, the contract refers to them as 

citations on forty-one ( 41) separate occasions. 43 Additionally, when addressing automated speed 

enforcement devices, the Highway Regulatory Act anticipates that automated "traffic citations" 

include both civil and criminal enforcement. 44 The courts of this state, in line with jurisdictions 

across the country, have also repeatedly aclmowledged that such ordinance violations imposing 

civil penalties are "citations."45 

50. 

The citations at issue were also issued by a "traffic enforcement officer." The City's 

contract with Redflex requires. all of the citations to be approved and signed by an authorized 

employee of the city empowered to issue the citations. This clearly constitutes a traffic 

enforcement officer. Moreover, the citations at issue identify this person as an "officer" and 

include the person's badge number. Thus, the individual signing the citations has both the actual 

authority of a traffic enforcement officer and has been cloaked in the apparent authority of such 

an officer by defendants. 

51. 

Each of the citations at issue is also for the alleged violation of a city traffic ordinance. 

Gretna is a Louisiana £i1y, the citations are for the violation of its ordinance, and that ordinance 

concerns the regulation of traffic and is part of the traffic subsection of the Gretna Code of 

Ordinances. 

40 Ord. 90-507(e) 
41 

( emphasis added). Exhibit D. 
42 Exhibit C at Page 1 § 1.3. 
43 Exhibit C. 
44 LSA-R.S. 32:43 (prohibiting the collection of "criminal or civil fines, fees or penalties" for "traffic citations" issued 

by automated enforcement devices on interstate roadways). . 
?y;-};~f.,fh.<;;ee Morales v. Par. of Jefferson, 13-486 (La. App. 5 Cir. 4/30/14), 140 So.3d 375; Randv. City of New Orleans, 

AJ.-t .. 2f\~1c?-012~0348 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/13/12), 125 So.3d 476. 
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52. 

Based on the foregoing, LSA-R.S. 32:398.2 is applicable to the citations at issue. As such, 

they are required to be deposited with a.court of competent jurisdiction or a duly authorized traffic 

violations bureau.46 Moreover, § 32:398.2 mandates that the citations "shall be disposed of only 

by .trial in the court of proper jurisdiction or any other official. action by a judge of the court. "47 

The legislature has made it unlawful to dispose of the citations in any other manner. 48 In fact, the 

Louisiana Attorney General has opined that knowingly disposing of citations in any other manner 

may constitute malfeasance of office. 49 

53. 

As outlined in the factual background section above, the citations issued pursuant to the 

Ordinance were never deposited with a court or traffic violations bureau and were not adjudicated 

through official action of a judge. Instead, liability for the citation and the assessment of fines 

occurred entirely extra-judicially. Therefore, the imposition of fines and disposition of those 

citations_ is unlawful and occurred without authority. Thus, the fines do not constitute a lawful 

obligation and plaintiffs/putative class members are entitled to reimbursement pursuant to Civil 

Code Article 2299. 

LACK OF AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE FINES IN THIS MANNER 

54. 

In addition to being patently illegal, the City also lacked authority to impose fines extra­

judicially. As such, the assessment of fines to the plaintiffs and putative class members constitutes 

an ultra vires act and is void ab initio. 

55. 

Louisiana law is clear that "parishes and municipal corporations of this state are vested 

with no powers, and possess no authority, except such as are conferred upon, or delegated to them 

by the Constitution and statutes."50 Moreover, any power conferred to the municipality is strictly 

construed against the municipality to limit its authority. 51 While municipalities have the authority 

46 LSA-R.S. 32:398.2(A). 
47 (emphasis added). LSA-R.S. 32:398.2(B). 
48 LSA-R.S. 32:398.2(C). 
49 La. Atty Gen. Op. No. 98-426, 1998 WL 842611. 
50 State v. Jordan, 207 La. 78, 83, 20 So.2d 543, 545 (La. 1944). · 
51 City of Minden v. David Bros. Drug Co., 195 La. 791, 800, 197 So. 505,508 (1940) ("It is also fundamental that a 

statute granting a municipality the right to exercise a designated portion of the police power must be strictly 
~v,r,Rf.._t.1:;;onstrued, and any fair and reasonable doubt of the existence of the power must be resolved against the 

I j ~ OF C ,, •• al'ty") 
, ·~~-~ .. .¼ -'c;11;C?cmumc1p 1 . 

-::YY.1-· • +\~..-\~ · 
~ 0 ::; -·. Q:: 
~~: • I :2~ 
~~- · ·O' 14 ~~·~01.J1s1,.,,~:·tf 

> w 
u, 
u, 
0 
(J 

:E 
<C 
C 
<C 
(!) 
C0 ..... 
c.o 
"C""" 
M 
0 
>i = <C 
(J 

> c 
N 
C0 
"C""" 
0 c.o ..... 
cv 
u, 
ca 
(J 
"'1:1" 
C?, 
M 
M co 
"C""" 

0 
N 
0 
N co 
"C""" 

in 
0 

"Cl 
.!! 
u: 

I 

w 
.c 
:a: 
N 

--~ Op i-~~I I 
JONA,;;~;1::~~~iMER 05/19/2020 09:50:32 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:14 of 26 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court- ID:2041777 



to carry out the powers they are conferred, they may do so only when not otherwise prohibited by 

law.52 

56. 

The Louisiana legislature has not authorized the City of Gretna to utilize administrative 

hearings for the adjudication of traffic citations. 

57. 

Through the enactment ofL°SA-R.S. 13 :2571, the Louisiana Legislature authorized the City 

of Gretna, along with the City of Lafayette and any other municipal corporation with a population 

in excess of 25,000 people, to adopt an ordinance establishing an administrative adjudication 

hearing procedure for parking violations. However, th.is authority was limited only to violations 

of "a parking, stopping, or standing ordinance." It did not extend to authorizing administrative 

hearings for adjudication of moving traffic ordinance violations such as speeding. No such 

authorization has ever been enacted by the Louisiana legislature. 

58. 

In addition to the lack of authorization, the adjudication of a violation "of any traffic 

ordinance of any city or town" outside of the official action of a judge is expressly prohibited by 

LSA-R.S. 32:398.2. As such, defendants' assessment of fines through administrative hearings is 

done without authority, constitutes an ultra vires act, and is void ab initio. 

LACK OF AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE SUBJECT 
PHOTO ENFORCE:rv.IENT PROGRAM 

59. 

Additionally, the City and Red.flex lack the authority to even operate the automated speed 

enforcement devices utilized to issue the subject citations. 

60. 

Regardless of whether the automated speed enforcement devices are located on a city street 

or state highway, approval by the DOTD is required. 

61. 

With regard to local roads, the Highway Transportation Act states that local municipal 

authorities may enforce "the provisions of this Chapter, regulations of the department and of the 

commissioner and local regulations adopted pursuant hereto, by means of police officers or by 

15 · 
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the use of traffic-control devices approved by the department. "53 "Department" means the 

DOTD.54 Automated speed enforcement devices constitute a ''traffic control device."55 As such, 

the City is only authorized to use automated speed enforcement devices if they are first approved 

bytheDOTD. 

62. 

With regard to the use of automated speed enforcement devices on "state highways," 

Louisiana law requires that written permission be obtained from the DOTD. LSA-R.S. 32:235(C) 

explicitly states that "No local municipal or parish authority shall place or maintain any traffic 

control device upon any state maintained highway without having first obtained the vvritten 

approval of the department." Moreover, LSA-R.S. 32:41 states that any local ordinance that will 

supplement, alter, or change state traffic laws on a state highway must be approved by the DOTD. 

63. 

"State maintained highway" means any highway in this state that is contained in the state 

highway system as defined by law or which is maintained by the department. 56 This definition 

also includes "all municipal roads or streets which form a. continuation" of a state maintained 

highway.57 

64. 

Defendants operated their electronic speed enforcement devices on the right-of-way of both 

state and local highways. However, neither Gretna nor Redflex have obtained permission or 

approval from the DOTD for its program, devices, or ordinance. Therefore, the program is 

operating without authority, violates prohibitory laws, constitutes an ultra vires act, and the fines 

imposed do not constitute a lawful obligation. 

REDFLEX'S LACK OF AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE SUBJECT PROGRAM 

65. 

When enacted, the Ordinance stated that the "The department is responsible for the 

enforcement and administration of sections 90-505 through 90-511, inclusive."58 It goes on to state 

53 (emphasis added). LSA-RS. 32:4l(A)(2). 
54 LSA-R.S. 32:1(14). 
55 Pursuant to LSA-R.S. 32: 1(82), the definition of "traffic control device" includes devices used "for the purpose of 

regulating, warning or guiding traffic." Likewise, the Act (via LSA-R.S. 32:43) refers to automated speed 
enforcement devices as being a device used "to regulate traffic." 

56 LSA-R.S. 32:1(72). 
c.v.-n8fJf-l-SA-R.S. 48:193 (A). 
~,, OF~~ ,~~~'t .. ;.u-"c;11;.ey~d. 90-507(a). ;t1:· . . \-. .A~ 
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that "the department may enforce and administer sections 90-505 through 90-511, or any parts 

thereof, through one or more contractors selected in accordance with applicable law."59 

66. 

The Gretna City Code of Ordinances states that all service contracts in excess of $5,000 

require at least three competitive bids to be solicited.60 The identity of the solicitor and bids must 

be also be documented. 61 

67. 

fu the present case, the City entered into its agreement with Redflex on April 9, 2008, the 

same day that the Ordinance was adopted. As such, the contract was either entered into before the 

Ordinance was ever passed or in the night-time hours after the City Council adjourned its meeting 

at 9:35 pm. 

68. 

Upon information and belief, the service contract with Redflex was never let for 

competitive bidding and the award of that contract failed to comply with "applicable law." As 

such, the assignment of enforcement of the Ordinance to Red.flex was unlawful, unauthorized and 

insufficient to confer enforcement authority to Redflex. 

FAILURE TO PROVIDE A NEUTRAL, UNBIASED ARBITER 

69. 

Notwithstanding the illegality of defendants' use of the automated speed enforcement 

devices and their extra-judicial adjudication process, defendants' procedures also fail to satisfy 

the due process guarantees of Article I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution by failing to provide a 

neutral, unbiased arbiter. 

70. 

Due process requires that a party be provided with a decision-maker that is "neutral and 

detached. "62 This requirement applies equally to administrative hearings. 63 

59 (emphasis added). Id. 
60 Ord. 2-146 (previously codified as Ord. 2-137). 
61 Jd. 
62 City of Alexandria v. Alexandria Civil Serv. Comm 'n, 2009-484 (La. App. 3 Cir. 11/4/09), 23 So.3d 407, 413; 

cJ',>-rr8f..t~andv. City of New Orleans, 2012-0348 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/13/12), 125 So.3d 476,481. 
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71. 

The requirement of an impartial decision-maker is so essential that actual bias on the part 

of the decision-maker is not necessary for a due process violation to occur. 64 Instead, a lack of the 

appearance of fairness is sufficient to constitute a due process violation. 65 This standard requires 

both "the appearance of fairness and the absence of a probability of outside influence on the 

adjudication."66 Stated simply, 'justice must satisfy the appearance of justice."67 

72. 

Under this standard, the decision-maker cannot have a financial interest ( either direct or 

indirect) in the matter being decided.68 In fact, Louisiana courts have already decided that a due 

process violation exists when the hearing officer in a traffic violation administrative hearing is 

paid by the city.69 

73. 

Additionally, due process prohibits the decision-maker from occupying inconsistent 

positions.70 As such, the commingling of prosecutorial and adjudicative functions violates due 

process guarantees. 71 

74. 

The administrative procedure offered to plaintiffs and the class members violated Article 

I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution because the decision-maker had a financial interest in the 

outcome of the hearing and occupied inconsistent positions of both prosecutor/advocate and 

decision-maker. 

75. 

While the City only occupies 3.5 square miles of land and has a population of just 17,736 

(as of the 2010 census), it has collected on average more than $2,700,000 per year when the 

program has been fully operational. This is not only a significant amount of money (particularly 

for a city of this size), but it has constituted as much as 19.90% of the City's total revenues. Thus, 

the City has a significant financial stake in the assessment of photo speed enforcement fines. If 

64 In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133, 136, 75 S. Ct. 623, 625 (1955); Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc., 556 U.S. 
868, 883, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 2263 (2009). 

65 Georgia Gulf Corp. v. Bd of Ethics for Pub. Employees, 96-1907 (La. 5/9/97), 694 So.2d 173, 177, citing In re 
Mutchison, 349 U.S. at 136, 75 S.Ct. at 625. 

66 Haygoodv. Louisiana State Bd. of Dentistry, 2011-1327 (La. App. 4 Cir. 9/26/12), 101 So.3d 90, 97. 
67 In re Mutchison, 349 U.S. at 136, 75 S.Ct. at 625. 
68 Rand at481; Caliste v. Cantrell, 937 F.3d 525, 530 (5th Cir. 2019). 
69 Id. 

?v.r,R{:!.iJd.; Wilson v. City of New Orleans, 479 So.2d 891, 901-02 (La. 1985). ,\~t .. '1· .. 'i;#r!,.4-; Georgia Gulf Corp. at 176. ~U;fg· +~/.-\~ 
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such assessments did not occur as projected, the City would suffer a multi-million-dollar budget 

shortfall. Nonetheless, the hearing officer who decides whether the City has met its burden of 

proof necessary to collect these fines is an employee of and paid by the City. Thus, the hearing 

officer is being compensated by a party who has a significant financial stake in the outcome. This 

is constitutionally impermissible. 72 

76. 

The problem of the City's financial interest in the assessment of the subject fines is 

compounded by the fact that the focus of the photo enforcement program emphasizes revenue 

generation above public safety. The program is implemented by a private, for-profit corporation 

whose primary objective is financial gain. Furthermore, defendants have not performed any traffic 

studies regarding the appropriate speed for photo enforcement (the accepted practice is to perform 

a speed study and set the limit for enforcement at the 85th percentile of routine traffic speed). 

Setting the speed lower, while increasing citation revenue, actually increases the danger of traffic 

crashes. Moreover, in the twelve years since the program was implemented, there has been no 

significant reduction in the number of citations issued. Instead, the number of citations has often 

increased. Thus, there has been no deterrent effect and the program has only served as a planned, 

budgeted source of funds constituting a significant portion of the City's revenue. 

77. 

The Due Process guarantees of Article I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution are also violated 

because the City improperly acts as a judge in its own case in these administrative hearings. 

78. 

The City is a municipal corporation and therefore a juridical person. 73 As such, it can act 

only through its officers, agents, and servants.74 Moreover, the Ordinance makes clear that the 

hearing officer is acting as the City in deciding liability, noting that the hearing officer's decision 

is the "final decision by Gretna City Government. "75 Thus, in the administrative hearings at issue, 

the City is deciding whether payment is owed to itself and whether it has satisfied its own burden 

of proof (it is both a party and the decision-maker). Our law is clear that "no man can be a judge 

12 Rand at 481-82. 
73 Hunt v. Town of New Llano, 2005-1434 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/3/06), 930 So.2d 251, 254. 

":>v,,-r,Rf.lit-font'l Supply Co. v. lnt'l Gas Products, 145 So. 119, 122 (La. 1932). 
/~J.-'t .. ~-cfJ?&rd. 90-508(i). 
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in his own case and no man is permitted to try cases where he has an interest in the outcome. "76 

That is precisely what occurs in these administrative hearings. 

79. 

In addition to the financial interest of the City, the administrative hearings violate due 

process guarantees because the hearing officer occupies inconsistent positions of prosecutor and 

decision-maker. In.the hearings attended by Mr. Brantley, Ms. Tortorich, Ms. Streva, and other 

putative class members, the hearing officer acted in a prosecutorial manner by presenting the 

evidence against the purported violator and questioning him or her. The same hearing officer then 

decides whether the proof he himself presented was sufficient to satisfy his own burden of proof. 

Such a dual role of prosecutor and hearing officer is a clear due process violation. 77 

80. 

In light of the City's financial interest in the outcome of the administrative hearings, its 

position as the decision-maker in its own case, and the hearing officer's dual roles of 

prosecutor/advocate and decision-maker, the procedure implemented by defendants constitutes a 

violation of Article I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution. 

TOTAL DISREGARD OF ANY EVIDENTIARY STANDARD 

81. 

The administrative hearings provided under the Ordinance also violate the due process 

guarantees of Article I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution because it is devoid of any meaningful 

evidentiary standard. 

82. 

The Ordin~ce states that liability for the citation "must be proved at the hearing by a 

preponderance of the evidence. 78 Nonetheless, under the procedures adopted and implemented by 

defendants, the only evidence introduced at the hearings are photographs of the vehicle with a 

purported speed stamped in the comer and the bare allegation of the issuing officer that a violation 

occurred. This allegation is devoid of any factual support and the officer making the allegation has 

no personal lmowledge of the vehicle's speed or the accuracy of the equipment. T~us, liability is 

assessed based solely on the bare allegation of an individual with no personal knowledge. The 
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imposition of monetary fines on this meager evidentiary basis contradicts both the City's ovVD. 

Ordinance and the due process guarantees of Article I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution. 

THE TOTALITY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARJNG PROCESS' 
DISREGARD OF STATE AND LOCAL LAWS 

83. 

Additionally, the procedure for the subject administrative hearings adopted and 

implemented by defendants violates Article I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution because it totally 

disregards state law, state regulations, local law, and the protections of the Louisiana Constitution, 

such that no meaningful process is offered and the assessment of fines is left to the arbitrary and 

capricious whim of the hearing officer. 

84. 

As noted above, the hearings implemented by defendants violate state law and DOTD 

regulations as an extra-judicial disposition of traffic citations through the use of unapproved and 

un-permitted equipment. However, defendants' procedure also violates the terms of the local 

ordinance itself. 

85. 

Ordinance 90-508(d) requires that liability be proven by a preponderance of the evidence. 

The Ordinance also allows for the accuracy of the devices to be proven through the affidavit of an 

officer. However, as outlined above, no such affidavit is provided. Instead, it was the established 

policy, practice, and procedure of the City, through the hearing officer, to impose liability based 

only upon the unverified, un-notarized, conclusory allegation of the officer without factual support 

that a violation had occurred. This fails to satisfy even the Ordinance's ovVD. meager requirements. 

86. 

Based upon the foregoing, it was the policy and procedure for administrative hearings to 

totally disregard all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances such that no meaningful process 

is provided. Instead, the determination was rendered with no real standard and based upon the 

hearing officer's personal whims. 

87. 

When these circumstances are viewed as a whole, this total disregard of standards of any 

type fails to satisfy the requirements of Article I, § 2 of the Louisiana Constitution. 
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LACK OF AUTHORITY FOR THE IMPOSITION OF HEARING FEES 

88. 

Notwithstanding the fact that defendants' entire scheme for operating automatic speed 

enforcement devices and imposing fines is unlawful, defendants further lack authority for the $3 0 

"hearing fee" charged to Mr. Brantley, Ms. Tortorich, Ms. Streva, and other putative class 

members. 

89. 

Defendants charged and collected $3 0 from each person who was fined after requesting a 

hearing. 

90. 

There is no legislative authority in the Ordinance or elsewhere authorizing the assessment 

of a hearing fee. While the Ordinance does reference that the hearing officer's written ruling will 

include the amount of any hearing fees, there is no legislation actually giving him or anyone else 

the authority to assess such a fee. As such, these fees were charged without authority, the money 

was not actually owed, and plaintiffs and the putative class members are entitled to a refund. 

Moreover, the fees served to openly discourage and penalize citizens who sought to exercise their 

constitutional right to due process regarding the imposition of the subject fines. 

VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VI, § 9 OF THE LOUISIANA CONSTITUTION 

91. 

Article VI, § 9 of 1ll:e Louisiana Constitution prohibits any governmental subdivision from 

enacting an ordinance governing a private or civil relationship. 

92. 

In Louisiana, vicarious liability only exists in certain "special relationships."79 Louisiana 

does_ not recognize civil liability for the mere ovvnership of a vehicle that is operated improperly. 80 

93. 

Notwithstanding these well-settled principles, the Ordinance creates vicarious civil liability 

on the part of the owner. 81 This constitutes an alteration of Louisiana law regarding the private 

relationship between the vehicle owner and the driver, which violates Article VI, § 9 of the 

Louisiana Constitution. 
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RETURN OF THING NOT OWED 

94. 

Pursuant to Louisiana Civil Code Article 2299, "a person who has received a payment of 

a thing not owed to him is bound to restore it to the person from whom he received it." "A thing 

is not owed when it is paid or delivered for the discharge of an obligation that does not exist."82 

95. 

The Louisiana Supreme Court has acknowledged the importance of these codal provisions, 

holding that "no principle is better recognized by law and jurisprudence than that he who receives 

what is not due to him, whether he receives it through error or knowingly, obliges himself to restore 

it to him from whom he has unduly received it, and that he who has thus paid through mistake, 

believing himself a debtor, may reclaim what he has paid."83 

96. 

The City and Redflex demanded and collected fines, fees, and penalties from plaintiffs and 

putative class members without legal authority to do so. As outlined above, the assessment of 

fines 'in the manner employed was illegal, unconstitutional, and beyond the scope of defendants' 

authority. As such, no lawful obligation existed and defendants are legally required to return all 

monies collected. 

JUDICIAL INTEREST 

97. 

In addition to the return of monies unlawfully collected, plaintiffs and putative class 

members are also entitled to, and specifically pray for, judicial interest from the date of initial 

judicial demand until paid. 

CLASS CERTIFICATION 

98. 

As will be set out more fully in the forthcoming motion for class certification, the present 

lawsuit should be certified as a class action pursuant to Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure Articles 

591 and 592. 

6 b..L, Rf, 1'2~a. C.C. art. 2300. ~yt1 1,.-Fi 
\~~t.,'i;J\~ _ate v. City of New Orleans, 38 La. Ann. 119, 121 (1886). ~YJ.;g·. ,j,\:P.A~ 
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99. 

Tens of thousands of putative class members have been assessed and paid fines under the 

unlawful Ordinance. The number of putative class members and the relatively small size of the 

individual claims make joinder impracticable and judicially inefficient. 

100. 

Each member of the putative class has identical claims based upon the same questions of 

law and fact (namely the legality of the imposition of fines under the Ordinance), which will be 

subject to the same legal defenses. These common issues overwhelmingly predominate over any 

individual issues. 

101. 

The claims of the class representatives herein are representative and typical of the claims 

of the putative class members, namely the legality of the Ordinance and its implementation by_ 

defendants. The plaintiffs and proposed class representatives are also representative of a broad 

cross-section of putative class members. Plaintiffs herein paid citations both with and without a 

hearing, during all relevant time periods, and on roads that are classified as both local and state 

highways. 

102. 

The plaintiffs/putative class representatives understand and appreciate that they must fairly 

and adequately represent the interests of the putative class and have knowingly, voluntarily, and 

intelligently accepted that responsibility. They are qualified and will adequately represent the 

interests of the class. 

103. 

The putative class will consist of objectively defined members. In particular, the class will 

consist of persons who have been assessed and paid monetary fines pursuant to the Ordinance 

since its enactment in 2008. 

104. 

The prosecution of separate actions by individual class members would result in 

inconsistent and varying results and questions of law and fact common to the members 

predominate over any questions affecting only individual members. Moreover, adjudication of the 

claims at issue will be dispositive of the claims common to the class as a whole. As such, a class 
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action is the superior method for fairly and efficiently adjudicating the claims of the class members 

and also serves to protect defendants from repeated litigation of identical legal claims. 

105. 

Resolution of the claims of the putative class members is not dependent upon proof as to 

individual class members. To the contrary, the present lawsuit addresses the general legality of 

the Ordinance and the policies and procedures implemented by defendants in executing the 

Ordinance. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

106. 

Plaintiffs request that the above class be certified, that a declaratory judgment be entered 

declaring the Ordinance and its application unlawful, that an injunction be entered prohibiting 

Gretna and Redflex from enforcement of the Ordinance or collection of fines pursuant to its 

provisions, and for an award of monetary damages consisting of (1) the return of all fines, 

penalties, fees, costs, processing fees, and all gross proceeds collected pursuant to the Ordinance, 

and (2) judicial interest from the date of initial judicial demand until paid. 

JURY REQUEST 

107. 

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and members of the putative class, pray for a trial by 

12-pesonjury to the fullest extent allowed by law. 

Respectfully submitted, 

IIlJDSON, POTTS & BERNSTEIN, LLP 
1800 Hudson Lane, Suite 300 (71201) 
Post Office Drawer 3008 
Monroe, Louisiana 71210-3008 
Telephone 318- -4400; Facsimile 318-3 22-4194 - ? 

..... 

ORDONL.JAM -~Bar· o. 7224 
ROBERT M. BALDWIN~ Bar. No. 01224 
G. ADAM COSSEY-Bar No. 31678 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Individually and on behalf 
of a putative class of similarly situated persons 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing has been furnished to the 

following via email and by mailing same, postage prepaid: 

Leonard L. Levenson 
LEONARD L. LEVENSON & ASSOCIATES 
650 Poydras 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130 

E. John Litchfield 
Monica D. Gibson 
BERRIGAN LITCHFIELD, LLC 
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4204 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170 

Kent A. Lambert 
Leopoldo Yanez 
Baker Donelson Bearman Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC 
201 St. Charles A venue, Suite 3 600 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170 

JeffreyM. Wale 
Department of Justice - Civil Division 
P .0. Box 94005 
Baton Rouge, LA 70804 

Dated this 18th day of May, 2020. 

d.ADAMC07 
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